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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA 

ATLANTA DIVISION 

 

 

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE 

FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION 

 

 

 Civil Action No. 

 1:09-md-2089-TCB 

 

 ALL CASES 

  

 

DEFENDANTS’ CONSOLIDATED MOTION 

TO EXCLUDE THE MERITS TESTIMONY OF DR. HAL SINGER 

 

 Defendants AirTran Airways, Inc. and Delta Air Lines, Inc. hereby move the 

Court, pursuant to Fed. R. Evid. 702 and Daubert v. Merrell Dow 

Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993), to exclude the merits opinions and 

testimony of Dr. Hal Singer.  In support of this Motion, Defendants rely upon all 

matters of record, including, but not limited to the Memorandum which is being 

filed contemporaneously herewith. 
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Dated: November 6, 2015   Respectfully submitted,
1  

  

/s/ Alden L. Atkins    

Alden L. Atkins 

Vincent C. van Panhuys 

Thomas W. Bohnett 

VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P. 

2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 

Suite 500 West 

Washington, D.C. 20037 

Tel: (202) 639-6500 

Fax: (202) 639-6604 

aatkins@velaw.com 

vvanpanhuys@velaw.com 

 

Bert W. Rein 

WILEY REIN LLP 

1776 K. Street N.W. 

Washington, DC 20006 

Phone: 202-719-7080 

Fax: 202-719-7049 

brein@wileyrein.com 

 

Roger W. Fones 

Joshua A. Hartman 

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 

2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 

Suite 6000 

Washington, DC 20006 

Phone: 202-887-1500 

Fax: 202-887-0763 

rfones@mofo.com 

jhartman@mofo.com 

kmiyao@mofo.com 

 

/s/ Randall L. Allen   

Randall L. Allen 

Georgia Bar No. 011436 

randall.allen@alston.com 

Samuel R. Rutherford 

Georgia Bar No. 159079 

sam.rutherford@alston.com 

ALSTON & BIRD LLP 

1201 West Peachtree Street 

Atlanta, GA 30309-3424  

Tel: 404-881-7196  

Fax: 404-253-8473 

 

James P. Denvir  

jdenvir@bsfllp.com 

Scott E. Gant 

sgant@bsfllp.com 

Michael S. Mitchell  

mmitchell@bsfllp.com 

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER 

LLP 

5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW 

Suite 800 

Washington, DC 20015 

Tel: 202-237-2727 

Fax: 202-237-6131 

 

Counsel for Defendant Delta Air Lines, 

Inc. 

 

                                                           
1
 Pursuant to L.R. 7.1D, counsel for Defendants certify that this document was 

prepared with a font and point selection approved in L.R. 5.1B. 
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Thomas W. Rhodes 

Wm. Parker Sanders 

SMITH, GAMBRELL & 

RUSSELL, LLP 

Suite 3100, Promenade II 

1230 Peachtree Street, N.E. 

Atlanta, GA 30309 

Phone: 404-815-3551 

Fax: 404-685-6851 

trhodes@sgrlaw.com 

psanders@sgrlaw.com 

 

Counsel for Defendant 

AirTran Airways, Inc. 

 

     



 

 

4 
 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 The undersigned counsel certifies that on this day the foregoing 

DEFENDANTS’ CONSOLIDATED MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE MERITS 

TESTIMONY OF DR. HAL SINGER was filed with the Clerk of Court using the 

CM/ECF system which will automatically send e-mail notification of such filing to 

counsel of record in this matter. 

 This 6th day of November, 2015. 

 

/s/ Randall L. Allen  

Randall L. Allen 

Georgia Bar No. 011436 

randall.allen@alston.com 

Samuel R. Rutherford 

Georgia Bar No. 159079 

sam.rutherford@alston.com 

ALSTON & BIRD LLP 

1201 West Peachtree Street 

Atlanta, GA 30309-3424  

Tel: 404-881-7196  

Fax: 404-253-8473 

 

Counsel for Defendant Delta Air Lines, Inc 

 

 


